MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

CHAP. 526

Chapter 526.

An Act to amend "An Act to amend chapter two hundred and twelve of the Private and Special Laws of the year eighteen hundred and eighty, entitled 'An Act to incorporate the Artesian Water Company,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section thirteen of "an act to amend chapter two Sect. 1. hundred and twelve of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and eighty, entitled 'an act to incorporate the Artesian Water Company," passed at this session of the legislature and signed by the governor, March four, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, is hereby repealed and said act is hereby declared not to have any force or effect until thirty days after the recess of this legislature, and no acts shall be done thereunder until the expiration of said thirty days.

Sec. 13, ch. 522, 1885, repealed.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1885.

Chapter 527.

An Act to amend chapter eighty of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating to the throwing of slabs and other refuse into the Kennebec River and its tributaries.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section two of chapter eighty of the special laws Sec. 2, ch. 80, of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight is hereby amended by 1878, amended. adding after the last word in said section the following words: 'or by action of debt before any court having competent jurisdiction, to the benefit of the county where the offense was committed,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 2. All the penalties under the provisions of the Penalties, how foregoing sections shall be recovered by complaint or indictment before any court having jurisdiction in like offenses or by action of debt before any court having competent jurisdiction, to the benefit of the county where the offense was committed.'

ecovered.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1885.